

ALBANY PORT DISTRICT COMMISSION

GEORGETTE STEFFENS CHAIR, BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ALBANY-RENSSELAER 106 Smith Blvd. ALBANY, N.Y. 12202 – (518) 463-8763 FAX NO. (518) 463-8767 EMAIL: portofalbany@portofalbany.us

RICHARD J. HENDRICK Chief Executive Officer

September 30, 2021

VIA E-MAIL

Town of Bethlehem Industrial Development Agency Town-Hall- Room 203 445 Delaware Avenue Delmar, New York 12054

Attention: Thomas Connolly, Executive Director

Re:

Albany Port District Commission

Amended Beacon Island Project Application

Dear Mr. Connolly:

As you are well aware, the Albany Port District Commission (the "APDC") recently presented at the Town of Bethlehem Industrial Development Agency (the "IDA") monthly meeting regarding its Beacon Island Project Application. The IDA passed a Public Hearing Resolution but requested a follow-up with more information regarding the sales and use tax savings and efficiency benefits anticipated with IDA participation. Accordingly, attached please find an amended application executed by the APDC addressing the request for more information.

As indicated during the September 23rd presentation, the APDC is very excited to bring the renewable energy market to the Capital District. The Beacon Island Project is a unique opportunity to benefit the local area, and the APDC is confident that these benefits are best accomplished by collaborating with the IDA. We further note that our collaboration with the IDA will generate significant local funding to the IDA through the collection of administrative fees, thereby providing a means for additional investment in the Town of Bethlehem. The APDC is very appreciative of the IDA's willingness to consider and participate in the development of the Beacon Island Project.

We hope the attached amended application provides the requested information. However, if you have any other comments or questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Christine Stuto

Chief Financial Officer

Christer Des

TOWN OF BETHLEHEM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPLICATION

necessary to Bethlehem In papers in the completely business and	determine your for industrial Develop his transaction. by an officer or of	irm's eligibiliment Agenc Accordingly other emploirm and who	lity for financy. These ans y, all questi yee of your o is also thor	wers w ons sh firm w oughly	d other assi ill also be u ould be an ho is thoro	ed in this application are stance from the Town of used in the preparation of inswered accurately and oughly familiar with the ith the proposed project.
	Town of Bethleho Town Hall—Roo 445 Delaware Av Delmar, New Yo	m 203 venue	l Developme	ent Age	ncy	
This applicat	ion by applicant i	respectfully	states:			
APPLICAN	IT: Albany Port Di	strict Commis	ssion			
	T'S STREET AI			levard		
CITY: Alba		STATE:		Jene William	12202	PHONE: 518-463-8763
FAX: 518-4	163-8767	EMAIL:	cstuto@portof	falbany.ı	us; mdaly@	portofalbany.us
NAME OF APPLICAT	PERSON(S) AU ION: Christine St	THORIZED uto, Megan D	TO SPEAK Paly, Richard H	C FOR A	APPLICAN , Patrick Jor	NT WITH RESPECT TO THIS
IF APPLICA	ANT IS REPRES	ENTED BY	AN ATTOR	NEV	COMDI ET	E THE FOLLOWING:
	FIRM: Hodgson I		MINITON	unci,	COMPLET	E THE POLLOWING:
	ATTORNEY: A.		t			
ATTORNE	Y'S STREET AD	DRESS: 67	7 Broadway,	Suite 30	1	
CITY: Alba		STATE: 1			12207	PHONE: 518-433-2419
FAX: 518-4	65-1567	EMAIL:	Ascott@hodgs	sonruss.	com	
	LEASE READ T	EMAIL:	Ascott@hodgs	sonruss.	com	FORE FILLING OUT THIS

INSTRUCTIONS

- The Agency will not approve any application unless in the judgment of the Agency said application contains sufficient information upon which to base a decision whether to approve or tentatively approve an action.
- 2. Fill in all blanks, using "none" or "not applicable" or "N/A" where the question is not appropriate to the project which is the subject of this application (the "Project").
- 3. If an estimate is given as the answer to a question, put "(est.)" after the figure or answer which is estimated.
 - 4. If more space is needed to answer any specific question, attach a separate sheet.
- 5. When completed, return this application to the Agency at the address indicated on the first page of this application.
- 6. The Agency will not give final approval to this application until the Agency has received a completed environmental assessment form concerning the Project which is the subject of this application.
- 7. Please note that Article 6 of the Public Officers Law declares that all records in the possession of the Agency (with certain limited exceptions) are open to public inspection and copying. If the applicant feels that there are elements of the Project which are in the nature of trade secrets which if disclosed to the public or otherwise widely disseminated would cause substantial injury to the applicant's competitive position, the applicant may identify such elements in writing and request that such elements be kept confidential in accordance with Article 6 of the Public Officers Law.
- 8. The applicant will be required to pay to the Agency all actual costs incurred in connection with this application and the Project contemplated herein (to the extent such expenses are not paid out of the proceeds of the Agency's bonds issued to finance the project). The applicant will also be expected to pay all costs incurred by general counsel and bond counsel to the Agency. The costs incurred by the Agency, including the Agency's general counsel and bond counsel, may be considered as a part of the project and included as a part of the resultant bond issue.
- 9. The Agency has established a general Agency fee to be paid by the applicant upon closing. Such fee is to be in the amount of $\frac{3}{4}$ of one percent of the bond amount for a tax-exempt issue, $\frac{3}{4}$ of one percent of the bond amount for a taxable issue, $\frac{3}{4}$ of one percent of the cost of the project for a straight lease, and $\frac{1}{2}$ of one percent of the bond amount for a not-for-profit.
- 10. The Agency will charge annually an administrative fee of 5 basis points computed on (i) on the original bond amount or (ii) in the case of a straight lease on the cost of the project; the fee shall be payable on January 1 of each year until all the financing documents shall terminate and be discharged and satisfied.

11.	The	Agency	requires	a	non-refundable	adminis	strative	fee	of	FIVE	HUNDRED
DOLLARS	(\$500	0.00) TO	BE PAID	J	JPON SUBMIS	SION OF	THE	APP	LIC	ATIO	N.

12. Two (2) hard copies and one (1) electronic copy are required by the Agency.

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY

1.	Project Number	
2.	Date application Received by Agency	, 20
3.	Date application referred to attorney for review	, 20
4.	Date copy of application mailed to members	, 20
5.	Date notice of Agency meeting on application posted	, 20
6.	Date notice of Agency meeting on application mailed	, 20
7.	Date of Agency meeting on application	, 20
8.	Date Agency conditionally approved application	, 20
9.	Date of mailing Notice of Public Hearing to affected taxing jurisdictions	, 20
10.	Date of posting Notice of Public Hearing	, 20
11.	Date of publication Notice of Public Hearing	, 20
12.	Date Public Hearing held	, 20
13.	Date Environmental Assessment Form ("EAF") received	, 20
14.	Date Agency completed environmental review	, 20
15.	Date of Town Board Approval	, 20
16.	Date of final approval or rejection of application	, 20

SUMMARY OF PROJECT

Applicant: Albany Port District Commission	
Contact Person: Christine Stuto, Megan Daly	
Phone Number: 518-463-8763	
Occupant: Albany Port District Commission	
Project Location: Beacon Island, Town of Bethlehem	
Approximate Size of Project Site: 81 acres	
Description of Project: Development of previously disturbed and induspecialized infrastructure capable of supporting a new manufacture of the first offshore wind tower manufacturing operation in the US site, including a new bridge span connecting to the existing por heavy capacity wharf and new manufacturing buildings.	turing operation. This will result in
Type of Project:	□ Warehouse/Distribution □ Not-For-Profit
Employment Impact: Existing Jobs: 0 New Jobs: 250-350	
Project Cost: \$235,213,646	
Type of Financing: □ Tax-Exempt □ Taxabl	e
Amount of Bonds Requested: \$N/A	-
Estimated Value of Tax-Exemptions:	
N.Y.S. Sales and Compensating Use Tax:	\$ 853,000 (est)
Mortgage Recording Taxes:	\$0
Real Property Tax Exemptions:	\$0
Other (please specify):	\$TBD
	Please see the attached Addendum to Application discussing the savings generated by contract efficiencies.

I. <u>INFORMATION CONCERNING THE PROPOSED OCCUPANT OF THE PROJECT (HEREINAFTER, THE "COMPANY")</u>.

A.

1.		mpan any P	y ort District Commission (Al	PDC)	Name
		sent 5 Smitt	n Boulevard		Address
	To	wn/Ci	ty: Albany	State: NY	Zip Code: <u>12202</u>
	Em	ploye	r's ID No.: 14-6002520		
	Pho	one: <u>5</u>	18-463-8763	Fax:	Email:
2.	***		mpany differs from the	<u>518-463-8</u> 767	mdaly@portofalbany.us
	_				
3	Ind	icate	type of business organiza	ation of Company	7:
3				thorized Public A	uthority country?;
3	A	APDC	is a New York State Au	thorized Public A	uthority
3	A	APDC	is a New York State Au Corporation. If so, inco	thorized Public A orporated in what State? Date I	uthority country?; incorporated:;
3	A	APDC	is a New York State Au Corporation. If so, inco What; Type of Corporation?	thorized Public A prporated in what State? Date I	uthority country?; incorporated:;
3	A	APDC	is a New York State Au Corporation. If so, inco What; Type of Corporation? Authorized to do busin	thorized Public A orporated in what State? Date I ess in New York?	uthority country?; incorporated:;
3 .	a.	APDC	is a New York State Au Corporation. If so, inco What; Type of Corporation? Authorized to do busin Partnership. If so, indice	thorized Public A proporated in what State? Date I ess in New York?	uthority country?; incorporated:; Yes; No
3 .	a.	APDC	is a New York State Au Corporation. If so, inco What; Type of Corporation? Authorized to do busin Partnership. If so, indic Number of general part	state? Date I ess in New York? cate type of partnermers; Number	uthority country?; incorporated:; Yes; No; ership:;
3 .	a.	LPDC	is a New York State Au Corporation. If so, inco What; Type of Corporation? Authorized to do busin Partnership. If so, indic Number of general part	cate type of partners; Number	uthority country?; Incorporated:; Yes; No; ership:; of limited partners In what state? of do business in New

		organization(s)? relationship: No.	If so,	indicate	name	of related	organization(s)	ar
--	--	--	--------	----------	------	------------	-----------------	----

B. Management of Company:

1. List all owners, officers, members, directors and partners (complete all columns for each person):

NAN	ME AN	D HOME ADDRESS	OFFICE HELD	OTHER PRINCIPAL BUSINESS
Georg	ette S	teffens	Chairperson	
Josep	h E. C	offey, Jr.	Treasurer	
Domin	ick Ta	gliento	Secretary	
Micha	el Cind	quanti, Esq.	Assistant Secretary	
Warre	n W. A	Abriel, Jr.	Member	
Richar	d J. H	endrick	Chief Executive Officer	
Mega	in Daly, 2.	Is the Company	r; Patrick K. Jordan, General Counsel; or management of the Comp civil or criminal litigation? Ye	Christine Stuto, Chief Financial Officer pany now a plaintiff or a es; No X
	3.	Has any person lis than a minor traff	tted above ever been convicted ic violation)? Yes; No	of a criminal offense (other X
	4.	Has any person libeen connected e Yes; No X	isted above or any concern we wer been in receivership or be	ith whom such person has een adjudicated bankrupt?
3	5.	Has the company violations? Yes	been cited by any regulatory a; No X	uthority for environmental
(5.	If the answer to as in a separate attack	ny of questions 2 through 5 is hment.	yes, please furnish details
. <u>I</u>	Princi	pal Owners of Com	pany:	
1	Ĺ.	Is the Company prexchanges where s	ublicly held? Yes; No stocks are traded:	X If yes, please list
2	!.	If no, list all stock	holders having a 5% or more in	nterest in the Company:

Name	ADDRESS	PERCENTAGE OF HOLDING
N/A		

D.	Com		
	Key	Bank NA	
	_		
	-		
E.	Pleas the la	e attach copies ast four years.	of the company's financial statements (audited preferred) for
F.		e attach your ments for the ne	Company's business plan; including projected financial ext three years.
Not	e: For ite	ms E and F, cor	nfidentiality may be maintained upon your specific request.
			OPOSED PROJECT.
A.	<u>Desc</u> Proje	ription of the I	Project: (Please provide a brief narrative description of the
	Troje	Ci.)	
	This The	will the result in project will fully c ting port, site civil	iously disturbed and industrial zoned property into a port terminal structure capable of supporting a new manufacturing operation. the first offshore wind tower manufacturing operation in the US. develop the site, including a new bridge span connecting to the infrastructure, new heavy capacity wharf and new manufacturing
	build	lings.	
B.	Locat	ion of the Proje	ect:
	1.	Street	River Road / Route 144
		Address:	
	2.	City of:	
	3.	Town of:	Bethlehem
	4. 5.	Village of: County of:	Albany
C			
C.	Descr	iption of the Pro	oject site:
	1.	Annovimata	size (in acres or square feet) of the Project site: 81 acres . Is
	1.	a map, survey	or sketch of the Project site attached? Yes X; No
	2.	a map, survey	or sketch of the Project site attached? Yes X; No
		a map, survey Are there exis a. If yes, Also, p	or sketch of the Project site attached? Yes X; No iting buildings on the Project site? Yes; No X indicate the number of buildings on the site: blease briefly identify each existing building and indicate the timate size (in square feet) of each such building:

П.

	describe present us	e of present buildings:
	N/A	
c.	Are the existing b About to be abando	uildings abandoned? Yes; No oned? Yes; No If yes, descri
	N/A	
d.	Attach photograph	of any existing buildings.
Utili	ties serving the Projec	t site:
W	ater-Municipal:	Currently no utilities. Project will build and
	Other (describe)	provide all necessary utilities to the site.
	wer-Municipal	*
	Other (describe)	×
	ectric-Utility Other (describe)	
	eat-Utility	
	Other (describe)	
Pres	ent legal owner of the	Project site:

	owner:, 20; and the date the option expires:, 20
	c. If the Company does not own the Project site, is there a relationship legally or by common control between the Company and the present owner of the Project site? Yes; No If yes, describe:
	N/A
5.	a. Zoning District in which the Project is located: Industrial .
	 Are there any variances or special permits affecting the Project site? Yes; No If yes, list below and attach copies of all such variances or special permits:
	Please see attached SEQRA approval
Desc	cription of Proposed Construction:
1.	Does part of the Project consist of the acquisition or construction of a new building or buildings? Yes X; No If yes, indicate number and size of new buildings:
	4 buildings totalling aproximately 560,000 square feet.
2.	Does part of the Project consist of additions and/or renovations to existing buildings located on the Project site? Yes; No \times If yes, indicate the buildings to be expanded or renovated, the size of any expansions and the nature of expansion and/or renovation:
3.	Describe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or expanded:
	Operations will produce offshore wind tower components and ship them via the Hudson River.
	<u>Desc</u> 1. 2.

Desc	cription of the Equipment:
1.	Does a part of the Project consist of the acquisition or installation of machinery, equipment or other personal property (the "Equipment")? Yes; No X If yes, describe the Equipment:
2.	With respect to the Equipment to be acquired, will any of the Equipment be Equipment which has previously been used? Yes; No If yes, please provide detail:
	N/A
3.	Describe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the Equipment to be acquired or installed:
	N/A
Proje	ect Use:
1.	What are the principal products to be produced at the Project?
	Manufactured offshore wind towers that will ship via the Hudson River.
	What are the principal activities to be conducted at the Project?
2.	

makii	the Project include facilities or property that are primarily used ng retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally variables? Yes; No X If yes, please provide detail:
will b	answer to question 3 is yes, what percentage of the cost of the Projec expended on such facilities or property primarily used in mak sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit ct? N/A %.
	answer to question 3 is yes, and the answer to question 4 is more the %, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:
a.	Will the Project be operated by a not-for-profit corporation? No; No If yes, please explain:
b.	Is the Project likely to attract a significant number of visitors froutside the economic development region in which the Project vibe located? Yes; No If yes, please explain:
2.	Would the Project occupant, but for the contemplated finance assistance from the Agency, locate the related jobs outside the State of New York? Yes; No If yes, please explain:
	N/A
i.	Is the predominant purpose of the Project to make available good or services which would not, but for the Project, be reasonal accessible to the residents of the city, town or village within whithe Project will be located, because of a lack of reasonal accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services? Y ; No If yes, please provide detail: N/A

; No If yes, please explain: N/A Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facil of the Company or another proposed occupant of the Project (a "Project")		
the Project preserve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the over number of permanent, private sector jobs in the State of New York? Y; No If yes, please explain: N/A Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facil of the Company or another proposed occupant of the Project (a "Project Occupant") from one area of the State of New York to another area of	e.	designed as an economic development zone pursuant to Article IB of the General Municipal Law; or (ii) a census tract or blo numbering area (or census tract or block numbering area contiguous thereto) which, according to the most recent census data, has (x) poverty rate of at least 20% for the year in which the data relates, at least 20% of households receiving public assistance, and (y) unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewing unemployment rate for the year to which the data relates? You is not in the property of the year to which the data relates? You is not in the year to which the data relates? You is not in the year to which the data relates? You is not in the year to which the data relates?
Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Company or another proposed occupant of the Project (a "Project Occupant") from one area of the State of New York to another area of the	the Pro	oject preserve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the over
Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Company or another proposed occupant of the Project (a "Project Occupant") from one area of the State of New York to another area of the State of New York? Yes: No X. If yes, please explain:		
	of the Occup	Company or another proposed occupant of the Project (a "Project") from one area of the State of New York to another area of the

	e answer to either question 7 or question 8 is yes, indicate whether any e following apply to the Project:
a.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the Company or such Project Occupant in its industry? Yes; No If yes, please provide detail:
	N/A
b.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage the Company or such Project Occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the State of New York? Yes If yes, please provide detail:
	N/A
Will	the Project be owned by a not-for-profit corporation? Yes Yes Yes The project be owned by a not-for-profit corporation?
Proj	ect will be owned by a public authority.
_	
Secti Yes_	e answer to 10 is yes, is the corporation exempt from taxation under on 501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended? ; No If yes, please indicate details and which subsection section 501(c). N/A
If the	e answer to question 10 is yes, indicate whether any of the following to the Project:
a.	Is the Project a housing facility primarily designed to be occupied by individuals 60 years of age or older? Yes; No If yes, please explain:
	N/A

	b.	Is the Project a dormitory for an educational institution? Yes; No If yes, please explain:
		N/A
	C.	Is the Project a facility as defined in Article 28 of the Public Health Law? Yes; No If yes, please explain:
		N/A
13.	wheth	answer to any of the questions contained in question 12 is yes, indicate ter the cost of the Project will exceed \$20 million. Yes; No If yes, please provide detail:
	N/A	
	(<u> </u>	
14.	Will t	he Project be sold or leased to a municipality? Yes; No X please provide detail:
	8	
Other	- Involve	ed Agencies:
1,	politic agenc comm action buildi	e indicate all other local agencies, boards, authorities, districts, dissions or governing bodies (including any city, county and other cal subdivision of the State of New York and all state departments, ies, boards, public benefit corporations, public authorities or dissions) involved in approving or funding or directly undertaking with respect to the Project. For example, do you need a municipal and permit to undertake the Project? Do you need a zoning approval dertake the Project? If so, you would list the appropriate municipal

building department or planning or zoning commission which would give

said approvals.

G.

		The project has received SEQRA approval; the project is applying for site plan approval and SEQRA compliance through the Town of Bethlehem; the site plan indicates all involved agencies.
	2.	Describe the nature of the involvement of the federal, state or local agencies described above:
		Town of Bethlehem Planning Board must approve site plan, Army Corp of Engineering must approve the project application and the application is underway. All of which is detailed in the SEQRA and site plan documents currently with the town.
H.	Proje	ect Status:
	1.	If the Project includes the acquisition of any land or buildings, have any steps been taken toward acquiring same? Yes; No If yes, please discuss in detail the approximate stage of such acquisition.
		N/A
	2.	If the Project includes the acquisition of any Equipment, have any steps been taken toward acquiring same? Yes; No X If yes, please discuss in detail the approximate stage of such acquisition:
	3.	If the Project involves the construction or reconstruction of any building or other improvement, has construction or reconstruction work on any such building or improvement begun? Yes; No X If yes, please discuss in detail the approximate extent of construction or reconstruction and the extent of completion. Indicate in your answer whether such specific steps have been completed as site clearance and preparation; completion of foundations, installation of footings; etc.:
	4.	Please indicate amount of funds expended on the Project by the Company in the past three (3) years and the purposes of such expenditures:
		Purchase of land - \$5,310,359; Other costs \$1,958,000

	5.	Please indicate th completed: June 20	e date the	applicant	estimates	the Proje	ect will be
		Please describe the with respect to the				tion of ar	ny new jobs
		Construction jobs to expected to start in	begin in 202 2023 and ran	2 through ea	arly 2024. (jh 2026.	Operation jo	obs are
I.	Agent S	Status (for sales tax	purposes) (§	See also que	estion A.3	in Part VI	below):
		If the Agency approto undertake the Project and sell the Project applicant can request of constructing the applicant construction certain laws applicant purposes of undertant and the European selection of the European selectio	oject. The apt to the Age of to be apported to project, when give the project able to publish to be king the Pro	pplicant can ency upon inted as "ag ich request ect as "agen lic construct designated	on undertake completion gent" of the t, if approve t" of the A ction may	e the Project. Alternormal Agency for the Agency for the Agency, in apply to the Agency for the Agency, in apply to the Agency for the Agenc	ect privately atively, the or purposes esult in the which case the Project.
	2.	If the answer to questatus prior to the cl	estion 1 is y osing date o	es, does the finance	e applican eing? Yes_	t desire su ; No	ich "agent"
INFO	RMATIO	ON CONCERNIN	G LEASES	OR SUBI	LEASES C	F THE F	PROJECT.
(PLE INTE	ASE CO	MPLETE THE LEASE OR SUBI	FASE AN	NG SECT	TION IF	THE C	OMPANY
Α.	Does th market	be an operating Agree the Company intend value) of the Project and for each existing	ment with Marn to lease or t? Yes X	nen Welcon J\ sublease n ; No	nore than . If yes	10% (by a	area or fair
1.	Subless	ee Name:	Operating A	Agreement w	vith Marmen	Welcon	
	Present	Address:	JV557, rue	des Erables			
		rois-Rivieres ver's ID No.:	Pending		uebec, CA	Zip:	G8T 8Y8
	Subless		ration:	Partnersh	ip:	Sole Prop	prietorship:_
	1 Clation	omp to company.					

	Percentage of Project to b	be leased or subl	eased: 100%	Operating Agreement				
	Use of Project intended b	y Sublessee:	Manufacturir	g, storage, Maritime				
	Date of lease or sublease	to Sublessee:	Operating te	rm is to begin 2023				
	Term of lease or sublease	to Sublessee:	30 years					
	retail sales of goods or se	ervices to custons, please provide	ners who perso on a separate a	be primarily used in making nally visit the Project? Yes ttachment (a) details and (b) to such sublessee.				
	Please provide on a sepa respect to such sublessee.		answers to que	estions II(F)(7) and (8) with				
2.	Sublessee Name:	N/A						
	Present Address:							
	City:		State:	Zip:				
	Employer's ID No.:		- W					
	Sublessee Is: Corp	oration:	Partnership:	Sole Proprietorship:				
	Relationship to Company							
	Percentage of Project to be leased or subleased:							
	Use of Project intended by Sublessee:							
	Date of lease or sublease to Sublessee:							
	Term of lease or sublease to Sublessee:							
	Will any portion of the space leased by this sublessee be primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project? Yes; No If yes, please provide on a separate attachment (a) details and (b) the answers to questions II(F)(4) through (6) with respect to such sublessee.							
	Please provide on a sepa respect to such sublessee.	rate attachment	answers to que	stions II(F)(7) and (8) with				
3.	Sublessee Name:	N/A						
	Present Address:							
	City:	9	State:	Zip:				
	Employer's ID No.:							
	Sublessee Is: Corpe	oration: I	Partnership:	Sole Proprietorship:				
	Relationship to Company:							
	Percentage of Project to b							

	Use of Project intended by Sublessee:
	Date of lease or sublease to Sublessee:
	Term of lease or sublease to Sublessee:
	Will any portion of the space leased by this sublessee be primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project? Yes; No If yes, please provide on a separate attachment (a) details and (b) the answers to questions II(F)(4) through (6) with respect to such sublessee.
	Please provide on a separate attachment answers to questions II(F)(7) and (8) with respect to such sublessee.
B.	What percentage of the space intended to be leased or subleased is now subject to a binding written lease or sublease?
	Full project is subject to tri-party MOU and pre-development funding agreement.

IV. EMPLOYMENT IMPACT.

A. Indicate the number of people presently employed at the Project site and the additional number that will be employed at the Project site at the end of the first and second years after the Project has been completed, using the tables below for (1) employees of the Applicant, (2) independent contractors, and (3) employees of independent contractors. (Do not include construction workers). Also indicate below the number of workers employed at the Project site representing newly created positions as opposed to positions relocated from other project sites of the applicant. Such information regarding relocated positions should also indicate whether such positions are relocated from other project sites financed by obligations previously issued by the Agency.

N/A TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT Employees of Applicant									
	Professional or Managerial	Skilled	Semi-Skilled	Un-Skilled	Totals				
Present Full Time	The port currently does	not empl	oy people at this	location, emplo	ymnet will				
Present Part Time	be part of the operating	scope an	d will begin after	2 years.					
Present Seasonal									

First Year Full Time		
First Year Part Time		
First Year Seasonal		
Second Year Full Time		
Second Year Part Time		
Second Year Seasonal		

TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT Independent Contractors								
	Professional or Managerial	Skilled	Semi-Skilled	Un-Skilled	Totals			
Present Full Time	4050							
Present Part Time								
Present Seasonal								
First Year Full Time								
First Year Part Time								
First Year Seasonal								
Second Year Full Time								
Second Year Part Time								

Second Year Seasonal			
Second Tear Seasonar			

I	Employees of Independent Contractors					
	Professional or Managerial	Skilled	Semi-Skilled	Un-Skilled	Totals	
Present Full Time						
Present Part Time						
Present Seasonal						
First Year Full Time						
First Year Part Time						
First Year Seasonal						
Second Year Full Time	T 1					
Second Year Part Time						
Second Year Seasonal	a la					

B. Indicate below the number of people presently employed at the Project site and the additional number that will be employed at the Project site at the end of the first and second years after the Project has been completed. (Do not include construction workers). Also indicate below the number of workers employed at the Project site representing newly created positions as opposed to positions relocated from other project sites of the applicant. Such information regarding relocated positions should also indicate whether such positions are relocated from other project sites financed by obligations previously issued by the Agency.

The project will not directly create long term employment, but is creating an environment for the operator to create direct employment at the end of 2023 and ramping up over the next three years. The operator is expected to hire jobs in welding, fabricating, assembly, painting, engineering and administrative work. Salaries and skills are expected to range, including skilled and unskilled salaries set by the employer which is not the applicant.

	Professional or Managerial	Skilled	Semi-Skilled	Un-Skilled
Estimated Salary and Fringe Benefit Averages or Ranges				
Estimated Number of Employees Residing in the Capital District Economic Development Region ¹	It is expected that the majority of the positions will be filled by regional residents.			

C. Please prepare a separate attachment describing in detail the types of employment at the Project site. Such attachment should describe the activities or work performed for each type of employment.

V. PROJECT COSTS AND FINANCING SOURCES.

A. <u>Anticipated Project Costs</u>. State the costs reasonably necessary for the acquisition of the Project site, the construction of the proposed buildings and the acquisition and installation of any machinery and equipment necessary or convenient in connection therewith, and including any utilities, access roads or appurtenant facilities, using the following categories:

Description of Cost	Amount
Land	\$
Buildings	\$ 128,058,656
Machinery and equipment costs	\$
Utilities, roads and appurtenant costs Includes Wharf and Bridge	\$ 107,154,990
Architects and engineering fees	\$

¹ The Capital District Economic Development Region consists of the following counties: Albany, Schenectady, Rensselaer, Greene, Columbia, Saratoga, Warren and Washington.

\$ N/A
\$
\$
\$
\$
\$ 235,213,646

B. Anticipated Project Financing Sources. State the sources reasonably necessary for the financing of the Project site, the construction of the proposed buildings and the acquisition and installation of any machinery and equipment necessary or convenient in connection therewith, and including any utilities, access roads or appurtenant facilities, using the following categories:

Description of Sources	Amount
Private Sector Financing	\$
Public Sector	
Federal Programs	\$
State Programs	\$ 5,000,000 (NYS ESD)
Local Programs	\$
Applicant Equity	\$

Other (specify)	
Partnership Equity (includes support from NYSERDA to the partnership)	\$ 230,213,646
	\$
	S
TOTAL AMOUNT OF PROJECT FINANCING SOURCES	\$ 235,213,646

	C.		e any of the above expenditures already been made by the applicant? ; No X . If yes, indicate particulars.
	D.	Amo	unt of loan requested: \$N/A ;
		Matu	arity requested: N/A years.
	E.	Has a	a commitment for financing been received as of this application date, and if so, whom?
		Yes	N/A ; No Institution Name:
		Prov	ide name and telephone number of the person we may contact.
		Nam	e: Phone:
	F.	The estim	percentage of Project costs to be financed from public sector sources is lated to equal the following: 12 %
	G.	The t	total amount estimated to be borrowed to finance the Project is equal to the wing: \$ N/A
VI.	FINA	ANCIA	L ASSISTANCE EXPECTED FROM THE AGENCY.
	A.	Finan	cing
		1.	Is the applicant requesting that the Agency issue bonds to assist in financing the project? Yes $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$; No $\underline{\hspace{1cm}}$. If yes, indicate:
			a. Amount of loan requested:Dollars;b. Maturity requested:Years.
		2.	Is the interest on such bonds intended to be exempt from federal income taxation? Yes; No N/A
		3.	If the answer to question 2 is yes, will any portion of the Project be used for any of the following purposes: N/A
			a. retail food and beverage services: Yes; No b. automobile sales or service: Yes; No
			c. recreation or entertainment: Yes ; No golf course: Yes ; No country club: Yes ; No
			Page 26 of 44

		f. massage parlor: Yes; No g. tennis club: Yes; No h. skating facility (including roller					
	4.	If the answer to any of the above questions contained in please furnish details on a separate attachment.	question 3 is yes,				
	5.	Is the Applicant requesting the Agency to issue fed Enterprise Zone bonds? Yes; No_X	erally tax exemp				
B.	Tax E	Benefits.					
	1.	Is the applicant requesting any real property tax exemption in connection with the Project that would not be available to a project that did not involve the Agency? Yes; No X					
	2.	Is the applicant expecting that the financing for the Project will be secured by one or more mortgages? Yes; No X If yes, what is the approximate amount of financing to be secured by mortgages? \$N/A					
	3.	Is the applicant expecting to be appointed agent of the purpose of qualifying for exemption from N.Y.S. Compensating Use Tax? Yes; No _X If approximate amount of purchases which the applicant exfrom the N.Y.S. Sales and Compensating \$ N/A	S. Sales Tax or f yes, what is the pects to be exempt				
	4.	What is the estimated value of each type of tax-exemption connection with the Project? Please detail the type of the value of each exemption.	on being sought in ax-exemption and				
		a. N.Y.S. Sales and Compensating Use Taxes: \$	53,000 (est)				
		b. Mortgage Recording Taxes: \$					
		c. Real Property Tax Exemptions: \$					
		d. Other (please specify):	_				

Please see the attached Addendum to Application with a discussion of the savings	— ↓ TBD
generated by contract efficiencies	\$
	0
ny of the real property tax exemptions being gency's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy? Y	

- 6. Is the Project located in the Town's state designated Empire Zone? Yes ; No X .
- C. <u>Project Benefit Information</u>. Using the attached template, provide the Agency with information so that the Agency can perform a cost/benefit analysis of undertaking the Project.
- VII. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE APPLICANT. The applicant understands and agrees with the Agency as follows:
 - A. <u>Job Listings:</u> In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project (including any tenants located in the Project) will be listed with (1) the New York State Department of Labor Community Services Division (the "DOL") and (2) the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. No. 97-300) (the "JTPA Law") in which the Project Facility is located (while currently cited in Section 858-b of the Act, the Federal Job Training Partnership Act was repealed effective June 1, 2000, and has been supplanted by the Workplace Investment Act of 1998 (P.L. No. 105-220)).
 - B. <u>First Consideration for Employment</u>: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where practicable, the applicant (and any tenants located in the Project) will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA Law programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project.
 - C. <u>Annual Sales Tax Filings</u>: In accordance with Section 874(8) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any sales tax exemptions as part of the Financial Assistance from the

Agency, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, the annual form prescribed by the Department of Taxation and Finance, describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the applicant and all consultants or subcontractors retained by the applicant.

- D. Annual Employment Reports: The applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, the applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed (including any tenants located in the Project), with the Agency, on an annual basis, reports regarding the number of people employed at the project site.
- E. Agency Financial Assistance Required for Project: The Project would not be undertaken but for the Financial Assistance provided by the Agency or, if the Project could be undertaken without the Financial Assistance provided by the Agency, then the Project should be undertaken by the Agency for the following reasons:

The administrative assistance of the IDA is crucial to expedite the project timeline and budget and is requested as a prudent measure to manage the project schedule and budget and overall success. For further discussion, please see the attached Addendum to Application outlining the contract efficiency benefits.

- F. <u>Relocation or Abandonment</u>: The provisions of subdivision one of Section 862 of the General Municipal Law will not be violated if Financial Assistance is provided for the Project.
- G. <u>Compliance with Federal, State, and Local Laws</u>: The applicant is in substantial compliance with applicable local, state, and federal tax, worker protection, and environmental laws, rules, and regulations.
- H. False or Misleading Information: The applicant understands that the submission of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any Financial Assistance and the reimbursement of an amount equal to all or part of any tax exemptions claimed by reason of Agency involvement in the Project.
- I. Absence of Conflicts of Interest: The applicant has received from the Agency a list of the members, officers and employees of the Agency. No member, officer or employee of the Agency has an interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction contemplated by this Application, except as hereinafter described:

None		

I affirm under penalty of perjury that all statements made on this application are true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant

By:

Christine Stuto

Title:

Chief Financial Officer

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST COMPLETE THE APPLICABLE VERIFICATION FORM ATTACHED TO THIS APPLICATION BEFORE A NOTARY PUBLIC AND MUST SIGN AND ACKNOWLEDGE THE HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT ATTACHED TO THIS APPLICATION.

(If Applicant is a Corporation)

STATE OF)	
) SS.:	
COUNTY OF)	
Christine Stuto		, deposes and says that he is the

Chief Financial Officer of Albany Port District Commission
(Title) (Company Name)

(Name of officer of applicant)

the corporation named in the attached application; that he has read the foregoing application and knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true and complete and accurate to the best of his knowledge. Deponent further says that the reason this verification is made by the deponent and not by said Company is because the said Company is a corporation. The grounds of deponent's belief relative to all matters in the said application which are not stated upon his own personal knowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this application as well as information acquired by deponent in the course of his duties as an officer of and from the books and papers of said corporation.

(Officer of applicant)

Sworn to before me this

30 day of September, 2021.

Other K. Jordan Notary Public

PATRICK K. JORDAN
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Rensselaer County
No. 02J06140368
Commission Expires Jan. 30, 20

Page 31 of 44

N/A

(If Applicant is a Partnership)

STATE OF)		
) SS.:		
COUNTY OF)		
(Name of in	dividual)	, deposes an	d says that he is one
of the members of the fi			4
		(Partnership name)	, the
partnership named in the	attached application: th	at he has read the foregoing ap	11 11
of made concerning the	e subject matter of this	e are investigations which dep application as well as information and from the books	mation against L.
		(Partner)	
Sworn to before me this			
day of	20		
day or	_, 40		
Notary Public			

N/A

	(If Applicant is a	Limited Liability Company)	N/A
STATE OF)		
) SS.:		
COUNTY OF)		
		, deposes and	says that he is the
(Name of	officer of applicant)		
	of		,
(Title)		(Company Name)	
deponent's belief relation personal knowledge a subject matter of this a	ive to all matters in t re investigations wh application as well as	ompany is a limited liability comparting the said application which are not suich deponent has caused to be mainformation acquired by deponent and papers of said Company.	tated upon his own
		(Officer of applie	cant)
Sworn to before me thi	s		
day of	, 20		

Page 33 of 44

Notary Public

(If Applicant Sole Proprietor)

N/A

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS.:	
(Name individ	tual)	, deposes and says that he has read
and accurate to the best of in the said application wh	f his knowledge. The paich are not stated upon	nts thereof; and that the same is true and complet grounds of deponent's belief relative to all matter on his own personal knowledge are investigation ing the subject matter of this application
		(Proprietor)
Sworn to before me this		
day of	, 20	
Notary Public		

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Applicant hereby releases the Town of Bethlehem Industrial Development Agency and the members, officers, servants, agents and employees thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability arising from or expense incurred by (1) the Agency's examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the attached Application, regardless of whether or not the application or the project described therein or the issue of bonds requested therein are favorable acted upon by the Agency, and (2) the Agency described therein or the issue of bonds requested therein financing of the project described herein; including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action and attorneys' fees and any other expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations, or fails, within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action, or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the Application, or if the Agency or the Applicant are unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue requested, then, and in that event, upon presentation of any invoice itemizing the same, Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred by the Agency in the processing of the Application, including attorneys' fees, if any.

(Applicant)

By: Christine Stuto

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Sworn to before me this

30th day of September, 2021.

PATRICK K. JORDAN
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Rensselaer County
No. 02J06140368
Commission Expires Jan. 30, 20

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE AGENCY UNLESS THE APPLICANT SIGNS THE HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT NOTED ABOVE.

TOWN OF BETHLEHEM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY COST / BENEFIT ANALYSIS - PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRE

In order for the Town of Bethlehem Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") to prepare a Cost/Benefit Analysis for a proposed project (the "Project"), the Applicant must answer the questions contained in this Project Questionnaire (the "Questionnaire") and complete the attached Schedules. This Questionnaire and the attached Schedule will provide information regarding various aspects of the Project, and the costs and benefits associated therewith.

The Questionnaire must be completed before we can finalize the Cost/Benefit Analysis. Please complete the Questionnaire and forward it to us at your earliest convenience.

1.	Name of Project Beneficiary ("Company"):	Albany Port District Commission
2.	Brief Identification of the Project:	81 acres, Beacon Island
3.	Estimated Amount of Project Benefits Sought:	
	A. Amount of Bonds Sought:	\$ 0
	B. Value of Sales Tax Exemption Sought	\$0
	C. Value of Real Property Tax Exemption Sough	
	 Value of Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption Sought 	

PROJECTED PROJECT INVESTMENT

\$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$ 50,000,000
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$
\$ \$ \$ \$ 50,000,000
\$ \$ \$ 50,000,000
\$ \$ 50,000,000
\$ 50,000,000
\$1,500,000
S
S
\$128,000,000
\$
\$
\$
\$

PROJECTED PROJECT INVESTMENT - Continued

Machinery and Equipment Costs	
Production and process equipment	\$
Packaging equipment	\$
Warehousing equipment	\$
Installation costs for various equipment	\$
Other equipment-related costs (describe)	\$
Furniture and Fixture Costs	
Office furniture	\$
Office equipment	\$
	\$
Other furniture-related costs (describe)	\$
	\$57,000,000
Working Capital Costs	The state of the s
	\$
Production costs	\$
Raw materials	\$
Debt service	\$
Relocation costs	S
Skills training	\$
Other working capital-related costs (describe)	\$
Professional Service Costs	
Architecture and engineering	\$
	\$
Other service-related costs (describe)	\$
Other Costs	
A MANAGE STORY AND THE SECOND	\$
	\$
Summary of Expenditures	
Total Land Related Costs	S
Total Building Related Costs	\$
	\$
Total Furniture and Fixture Costs	\$
Total Working Capital Costs	\$
Total Professional Service Costs	\$
Total Other Costs	\$
	Production and process equipment Packaging equipment Warehousing equipment Installation costs for various equipment Other equipment-related costs (describe) Furniture and Fixture Costs Office furniture Office equipment Computers Other furniture-related costs (describe) and Wharf Working Capital Costs Operation costs Production costs Raw materials Debt service Relocation costs Skills training Other working capital-related costs (describe) Professional Service Costs Architecture and engineering Accounting/legal Other service-related costs (describe) Other Costs Summary of Expenditures Total Land Related Costs Total Building Related Costs Total Furniture and Fixture Costs Total Working Capital Costs Total Professional Service Costs Total Professional Service Costs

PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYMENT IMPACT

I. Please provide estimates of total construction jobs at the Project:

Year	Construction Jobs (Annual wages and benefits \$40,000 and under)	Construction Jobs (Annual wages and benefits over \$40,000)	
Current Year	0	0	
Year 1	50	150	
Year 2	50	200	
Year 3	20	30	
Year 4	N/A	N/A	
Year 5	N/A	N/A	

II. Please provide estimates of total annual wages and benefits of total construction jobs at the Project:
Please see page 11 of attached Camoin Associates

Year	Total Annual Wages and Benefits	Estimated Additional NYS Income Tax
Current Year	\$	\$
Year 1	\$	\$
Year 2	\$	\$
Year 3	\$	\$
Year 4	\$	S
Year 5	\$	\$

PROJECTED PERMANENT EMPLOYMENT IMPACT

I. Please provide estimates of total existing permanent jobs to be preserved or retained as a result of the Project: N/A. Permanent jobs will be created and fulfilled by the operator, not the project

cant	Delatine Labo
(Annual wages and benefits \$40,000 and under)	Existing Jobs (Annual wages and benefits over \$40,000)
	Existing Jobs (Annual wages and benefits

II. Please provide estimates of total new permanent jobs to be created at the Project:

Year	New Jobs (Annual wages and benefits \$40,000 and under)	New Jobs (Annual wages and benefits over \$40,000)
Current Year		and the state of t
Year 1		
Year 2		
Year 3		
Year 4		
Year 5		

III. Please provide estimates of total annual wages and benefits of total permanent jobs at the Project:

Year	Total Annual Wages and Benefits	Estimated Additional NYS Income Tax	
Current Year	\$	\$	
Year 1	\$	S	
Year 2	\$	S	
Year 3	\$	S	
Year 4	\$	S	
Year 5	\$	\$	

- IV. Please provide estimates for the following:
 - A. Creation of New Job Skills relating to permanent jobs. Please complete Schedule A.

PROJECTED OPERATING IMPACT

T.	Please	provide	estimates	for th	e impact	of Project	operating	purchases	and sales:
	T TOMOR	PACTAME	OCCUPATION OF	TALL AND	e minibere.		ob or merrial	D. say Avvernor	SANTAN PLANTANTA

Additional Purchases (1st year following project completion)	\$
Additional Sales Tax Paid on Additional Purchases	\$
Estimated Additional Sales (1st full year following project completion)	\$
Estimated Additional Sales Tax to be collected on additional sales (1st full year following project completion)	\$

II. Please provide estimates for the impact of Project on existing real property taxes and new payments in lieu of taxes ("Pilot Payments"):

Year	Existing Real Property Taxes	New Pilot Payments	Total
Current Year			
Year 1			
Year 2			
Year 3			
Year 4			
Year 5			
Year 6			
Year 7			
Year 8			
Year 9			
Year 10			

III. Please provide estimates for the impact of other economic and local benefits expected to be produced as a result of the Project:

Please see page 13 of attached Camon Associates study

IV. Please provide estimates for the impact of economic and local costs expected to be produced as a result of the Project:

Cost will be very modest. Detailed in attached Camoin Associates

CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have prepared the responses provided in this Questionnaire.

I understand that the foregoing information and attached documentation will be relied upon, and constitute inducement for, the Agency in providing financial assistance to the Project. I certify that I am familiar with the Project and am authorized by the Company to provide the foregoing information, and such information is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I further agree that I will advise the Agency of any changes in such information, and will answer any further questions regarding the Project prior to the closing.

I affirm under penalty of perjury that all statements made on this application are true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Date Signed: September 30, 2021.	Name of Person Completing Project Questionnaire on behalf of the Company.
	Name: Christine Stuto
	Title: Chief Financial Officer
	Telephone Number: 518-463-8763
	Signature: Chuat Sty

SCHEDULE A

CREATION OF NEW JOB SKILLS

Please list the projected new job skills for the new permanent jobs to be created at the Project as a result of the undertaking of the Project by the Company.

New Job Skills	Number of Positions Created	Wage Rate
Site Operator will be creating ap	pro>250 permanent jobs	
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	

Should you need additional space, please attach a separate sheet.

TOWN OF BETHLEHEM INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY ANNUAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

Project Name:						
Project Type:						
Total Project Cost:						
	Total Year 1		Total Years 2-10		Total Year 10	
Part 1: Sources of Tax Savings & Payments						7-5
Estimated Sales Tax Savings:						
Projected Construction Cost	\$	_	\$	200	\$	-
Percent Taxable (Estimated) N/A		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%
Sales Tax Rate		8.25%		8.25%		8.25%
Sales Tax Due	\$		\$	-	\$	-
Sales Tax Saved	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
Estimated Mortgage Tax Savings						
Mortgage Amount	\$	5	\$		\$	
Mortgage Tax Rate		0.75%		0.75%		0.75%
Mortgage Tax Due	\$	4	S	-	S	-
Mortgage Tax Saved	\$	-	\$	-	S	-
Estimated Real Property Tax Savings & Payments: (Sche Estimated Assessed Value	dule A)					
Property Taxes Saved	\$	-	\$		S	2
Property Taxes and PILOT Payments	\$	-	S	-	S	-
Total Estimated Net Tax Savings:	\$				\$	-
Part 2: Community Benefits & New Taxes Produced						
Employment and Wages:						
Number of Existing Jobs		0.00		0.00		0.00
Total Projected New Jobs		0.00		0.00		0.00
Average Annual Wage of New Jobs (Schedule B)	\$	-	\$	(#)	S	(+):
Projected Total Wages of New Jobs (Schedule B)			\$	-	\$	(4)
Income and Sales Taxes:						
Average State Income Tax Rate *		3.50%		3.50%		3.50%
Estimated Total State Income Taxes Paid	\$	-	S	-	\$	-
Average % of Income Paid as Sales Tax	1	1.8%		1.8%		1.8%
Sales Tax Rate		8.25%		8.25%		8.25%
Total Sales Tax Paid	_\$	-	S	-	S	-
Total Income and Sales Taxes Paid	\$	-	S		\$ \$	-
Estimated Indirect Benefits and Taxes						
Estimated Indirect Taxes Paid (ad valorum, fire, etc)	\$	-	\$	-	S	_
Fee Paid to Agency	\$ \$	-	\$	-	S	.
Total Indirect Benefits	\$	54	\$		\$	

Total Estimated NYS Taxes and Agency Fee Total Estimated Net Tax Savings Projected Net Community Benefits (Loss)

\$ •	\$	2	\$	- 2
\$	S	-	\$	
\$ 2	S	-	S	

^{*}Average state income tax rate was supplied by the IDA

Page 1 of 2

Policy Manual - Part IV - Internal Policies - Cost Benefit Spreadsheet 2008--10-21

Part 3: Cost Benefit Analysis

Schedule A - Property Tax Abatement:

N/A

Base Year Annual Taxes Estimated Annual Taxes on Improvements Taxes Eligible for Abatement

\$ 7
\$ -
\$ -

Year	Year % Tax Due Tax		x Due	Tax Savings	
Year 1		S	2	\$	-
Year 2		S	-	\$	-
Year 3		S	-	\$	-
Year 4		S	-	\$	-
Year 5		\$		\$	~
Year 6		\$	-	S	-
Year 7		\$	171	\$	-
Year 8		\$	950	\$	_
Year 9		\$	-	\$	_
Year 10		\$	-	\$	2
Totals		\$) =)	\$	- 2
Average		S	-	\$	V-1

Schedule B - Calculation of Projected Total Wages for New Hires:

Calculations are included in the Attached Camoin Associates document.

Year	Projected New Hires	Average Annual Wage of New Jobs		Total Mage Annual Wage of New Jobs	
Year 1		\$	-	\$	
Year 2		\$	5	\$	-
Year 3	20	S	8	\$	-
Year 4		S		\$	-
Year 5		S	-	\$	-
Year 6		S	-	\$	-
Year 7		\$	-	\$	22
Year 8		\$	-	\$	+
Year 9		\$	-	\$	-
Year 10		\$	-	\$	(#)
Totals		\$	-	\$	
Average		\$	-	\$	

ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION

CONTRACT EFFICIENCY BENEFITS

The Albany Port District Commission (the "APDC") is seeking to structure the Beacon Island Project through the Town of Bethlehem Industrial Development Agency (the "IDA") in order to save costs related to sale and use tax exemptions. In addition, under the IDA Statute, the IDA is granted certain powers when entering construction and related contracts for undertaking a project. These benefits are another motivating factor behind the APDC's request that the IDA participate in undertaking the Beacon Island Project.

Please note that the APDC fully intends to bid the contracts necessary for undertaking the Beacon Island Project. Further, the APDC will pay construction and other workers at "prevailing wage" rates during the undertaking of the Beacon Island Project and will incorporate other local hiring practices and MWBE and SDVOB utilization goals. The APDC seeks to structure the Beacon Island Project through the IDA, however, to utilize efficiency benefits including flexibility in managing timetables, cost allocation and construction contract negotiation. These benefits will enable the project to meet the aggressive schedule necessary to fulfill the supply chain necessary for offshore wind development construction projects in the Atlantic Ocean.

The efficiency benefits are generally outlined as follows:

- Completion of the Beacon Island Project within the APDC's construction time-table (see attached timeline)
- Allocation of construction risk sharing between the APDC and contractors
- · Reduction of cost overruns
- · Increased ability to address commodity cost volatility and delivery schedule
- Ability to utilize a streamlined contract bidding procedure
- Increased accountability in managing contractors and sub-contractors
- Reduction of administrative costs related to screening, hiring and supervising of multiple primary contractors
- Increased management efficiency related to coordination with a streamlined primary contractor or contractors
- Reduction of confusion or disagreements over construction responsibility
- Increased efficiency resulting from contractor collaboration
- Allocation and shared risk of liability for construction delays, to limit expected construction delays

As indicated in our presentation at the September 23rd meeting, the renewable energy markets are fast growing and highly competitive. Further, the project supports the New York State Climate Leadership

and Community Protection Act that seeks to make near term advancements. Therefore, timeliness and efficiency are crucial to the APDC. The benefits outlined above, which require IDA participation, reflect intangible time and administrative savings which will translate to reduced costs and increased efficiencies necessary for the successful fulfillment of the Beacon Island Project as a whole.







